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Annexure-III 

 

COLLEGE OF HORTICULTURE & FORESTRY 

JHALRAPATAN, JHALAWAR 

 

Minutes of the meeting for review the fee structure 

 

A committee of the following officers was constituted vide order no. F.( ) /AU/Kota 

/2018/ 2058-62 dated 26.05.2018 to review the existing fee structure applicable for all the 

colleges of Agriculture University, Kota. 

 

Dr. I. B. Maurya, Dean, College of Horticulture & Forestry, Jhalawar Convener 

Dr. M. C. Jain, Dean, Agriculture College, Kota Member 

Dr. Jeet Mal Dhakar, Director Education, Agriculture University, Kota Member 

 

The meeting of aforesaid committee was held on 1st June, 2018 at 3:00 PM at University head 

quarter. 

 

The present fee structure was discussed at length and nominal increase (about 10%) in fee 

under different components was proposed as detailed below : 

1. University fee (Rs.) 

For CH&F, Jhalawar and Agriculture College, Kota (Fully transferable to University fund) 

S. 

No. 

Head of account Fee per semester (Rs.) 

Current Revised Current Revised Current Revised 

UG PG Ph.D. 

1  Registration fee 210.00 250.00 210.00 250.00 210.00 250 

2 Tuition fee 1250.00 1400.00 2500.00 2750.00 2500.00 4400 

3 Laboratory fee 720.00 900.00 900.00 1100.00 900.00 1350 

4 Examination fee 1050.00 1250.00 1300.00 1450.00 1300.00 2500 

5 Fee towards travelling 

expenses for external 

examiner (Ph.D.) to be 

kept with Dean (at the 

time of thesis 

submission) 

--- --- --- --- --- 3000 

Note: (A) Registration fee and examination fee are also applicable to affiliated colleges of the 

University. 

(B) The candidates are required to pay the fee as revised by the Govt. from time to time. 

It doesn’t include the University fee like Registration fee, Prospectus fee, 

examination fee and other prescribed fee by the University, which will be charged 

as per University rules.  

 

 

 

 



  

 

2. General fees 

(A.) For U.G. and P.G. students of all the colleges of Agriculture University, Kota (To be 

kept at college level in Boy’s / Students fund) 

S. No. Head of account Present Fee Proposed Fee 

1.  Game fee (per sem.) 210.00 250.00 

2.  Student aid fund (per sem.) 210.00 250.00 

3.  Development fee (per sem.) 475.00 525.00 

4.  Prospectus fee (once at the  time of admission) 1000.00 1000.00 

5.  *Student’s Assoc./Club/YFA (per sem.) 210.00 250.00 

6.  *Central Student’s Union (once in s year) 120.00 130.00 

7.  I-Card (once in a year) 90.00 110.00 

8.  College magazine (once in a year) 210.00 230.00 

9.  Computer fee/ Internet fee (per sem.) 300.00 350.00 

10.  Open access in library (per sem.) 45.00 75.00 

11.  Reading room fee (per sem.) 90.00 110.00 

12.  Mid term test (per sem.) 125.00 175.00 

13.  Special midterm test/paper 300.00 800.00 

14.  Cycle/scooter/ bike stand (per sem.) 100.00 110.00 

15.  On farm/ field training (per sem.) 110.00 130.00 

16.  
Book bank security (refundable) (at the time of 

admission of new students) 

2000.00 2000.00 

17.  
Caution money (refundable) (at the time of 

admission of new students) 

1500.00 1700.00 

*Chargeable if activities are held 

Note: The tuition fee, college development fee and caution money shall be revised as per 

Government of Rajasthan’s order as and when revised. 

 

3. Other fees applicable to the college (fully transferable to University fund) 

S. 

No. 

Head Present Fee 

(Rs.) 

Proposed Fee 

(Rs.) 

1.  Enrolment fee (at the time admission) 200.00 200.00 

2.  Eligibility fee (at the time admission) 200.00 200.00 

3.  Late Enrolment  fee 200.00 200.00 

4.  Late Eligibility fee 200.00 200.00 

5.  Examination late fee (per day for two weeks) 200.00 200.00 

6.  Fee for migration 

Duplicate migration 

250.00 

500.00 

250.00 

500.00 

7.  PDC Fee 

Duplicate PDC 

250.00 

500.00 

250.00 

500.00 

8.  Duplicate mark sheet Fee 100.00 100.00 

9.  Fee for merit certificate 

Duplicate merit certificate 

NIL 

200.00 

NIL 

200.00 

10.  Degree prior to convocation if completed 1500.00 1500.00 

11.  Transfer certificate 40.00 60.00 

12.  Duplicate transfer certificate 100.00 110.00 



  

 

13.  Thesis evaluation fee (M.Sc.) 1000.00 1000.00 

14.  Thesis evaluation fee (Ph. D.) 1500.00 1500.00 

15.  Ph.D. Viva voce ---- 500.00 

16.  Oral preliminary examination of Ph.D. student ---- 250/student 

with a 

minimum of 

Rs. 500 

17.  External evaluation of Ph.D. synopsis ---- 300.00 

18.  Fee for degree in absentia 

Duplicate degree 

1500.00 

500.00 

1500.00 

500.00 

19.  Transcript fee 

Duplicate transcript fee 

3000.00 

----- 

3000.00 

----- 

20.  Fee for re-evaluation (per paper) 500.00 500.00 

21.  Fee for re-totaling (per fee) 150.00 150.00 

22.  Backlog examination fee for UG and PG   

a. If offered in regular semester per paper 350.00 350.00 

b. Fee for UG backlog (regular) per paper in next 

attempt  

700.00 700.00 

c. Special examination per paper 3000.00 3000.00 

d. Improvement courses (irrespective of course) 

per paper 

1250.00 1250.00 

23.  a. Verification of academic documents released 

by the University within last five academic 

years. 

b. Verification of academic documents released 

by the University beyond five academic years 

c. Postage charges (within country/ abroad) 

200.00 

 

 

500.00 

50.00 or 

actual 

charges 

whichever is 

higher 

300.00 

 

 

800.00 

100.00 or 

actual charges 

whichever is 

higher 

Note: Other fee is also applicable to affiliated colleges of the University 

 

4. Fee for payment seats (Applicable for students of all the Colleges of the University) 

UG programme 

S. No. Programme Present 

Rs./Semester 

Proposed Rs./ 

Semester 

1.  B.Sc. (Hons.) Horticulture / B.Sc. (Hons.) 

Forestry / B.Sc. (Hons.) Agriculture 

20000.00 23000.00 

2.  Hostel fee will be charged as per fee structure of hostel 

3.  University and general fee will be charged as per fee structure of PG Students 

 

 



  

 

M.Sc. and Ph.D. programme 

S. No. Programme Present 

Rs./Semester 

Proposed Rs./ 

Semester 

1.  M.Sc. -------- 25000.00 

2.  Ph.D. Horticulture (Fruit Science) 30000.00 30000.00 

3.  Hostel fee will be charged as per fee structure of hostel 

4.  University and general fee will be charged as per fee structure of PG Students 

 

5. Core Course examination fee for PG 

S. No. Head of account Present fee 

(Rs.) 

Proposed fee 

(Rs.) 

1.  Core courses fees (regular/ backlog) will 

be charged if the examination is scheduled 

in the same semester 

350.00 1000.00 

2.  Core courses (backlog) per paper if the 

Examination is not scheduled in the same 

semester 

2000.00 2000.00 

3.  Late registration fee per day   

(i) Upto 4 days  70.00 100.00 

(ii) Upto 7 days 140.00 200.00 

(iii) Upto 10 days - 300.00 

4. Re-registration fee for continuous absence 

for 7 days  

1500.00 2000.00 

Note: Late registration fee shall be counted from 1st day of registration in each case i.e. 3                

(i  to iii) above. 

  

6. Hostel fee 

A. Hostel fee (applicable to all the students residing hostel of the college) per semester 

S. 

No. 

Head of account Present 

Fee (Rs.) 

Proposed 

Fee (Rs.) 

1. Hostel admission (fully transferable to University fund) 180.00 220.00 

2. Room rent (50% transferable to University fund)   

 a. Single seated for 6 months 2100.00 2300.00 

 b. Double seated for 6 months 1800.00 2000.00 

 c. Triple seated for 6 months 1500.00 1700.00 

3. a. Electricity charges for 6 months @ Rs. 500/month (to be 

kept at college level to meet the electricity charges of 

hostel) 

b. For International Hostel, Electricity will be charged as 

per actual and be kept at college level to meet the 

electricity charges of the hostel 

2400.00 3000.00 

4. Water charges for 6 months @ Rs. 70/month to  be kept at 360.00 420.00 



  

 

college level to meet the water charges of hostel 

5 Electric Iron and other electronic gadgets @ Rs. 250/ per 

month for 6 months (to be kept at College to meet 

electricity charges of hostel) 

------ 1500.00 

6. Desert coolers in summers @ 700/per month with the 

permission of hostel warden 

------ 700.00 

per 

month 

 

B. Other hostel fees per semester (Applicable to all the students of the college inclusive of 

International Hostel) to be kept at College level in Boy’s/ Students Accounts 

S. 

No. 

Head of account Present 

fee (Rs.) 

Proposed 

fee (Rs.) 

1.  Hostel improvement for 6 months 900.00 1100.00 

2.  Hostel amenities per semester 150.00 180.00 

3.  Furniture per semester 150.00 200.00 

4.  Common room for 6 months @ Rs. 130/month 600.00 780.00 

5.  Ward & Watch for 6 months @ Rs. 110/month 600.00 660.00 

6.  Internet/ communication charges for 6 months @ Rs. 

40/month 

150.00 240.00 

7.  Mess advance (collected at Chief Warden’s Office) at the 

time of admission in the course (Refundable) 

3000.00 4000.00 

8.  Hostel caution money at the time of admission (Refundable) 2000.00 3000.00 

9.  For temporary stay in hostels upto 15 days @ Rs. 180/- per 

day 

100.00 180.00 

per day 

Note: (A) The proposed fee structure shall be applicable to students admitted from academic 

session 2018-19 (New admission). The existing fee structure will be applicable for old 

students.  

 

Exemption for paying fees: 

The following categories of students are exempted from paying tuition fee: 

1. Women students of UG classes in all colleges (in PG classes, they have to pay half 

tuition fee.) 

2. Students belonging to SC, ST and OBC classes. 

3. Ex-servicemen or their dependents that have been disable permanently and have 

settled in Rajasthan and from the dependents living in Rajasthan of those killed as of 

hostilities on Indian borders. 

4. Children/ wives of those Armed Force/ Border Security Force or Armed Police 

personnel belonging to Rajasthan, who were killed in action or rendered permanent 

disable during the hostilities on Indian Border (will not be charged – tuition fee and 

other fee excluding fees deposited in students fund). The concession will also be 



  

 

admissible   to the personnel themselves who were rendered permanently disable and 

now desire to pursue studies in University Colleges. 

Note: The above concession will be admissible to a student on production of 

‘Entitlement card’ from the record officer of the armed forces and police authorities 

to the head of the institution. 

5. Children of non income tax paying employees of (a) state Government (b) AU, Kota 

(c) High court and its subordinate courts (d) Panchayat Samiti and Zila parishad and 

(e) Central Government posted in Rajasthan and state funded Universities (A student 

whose father is alive will not be considered dependent upon any other person. In case, 

however, the father is invalid, brother could be considered his guardian). 

6. Children belonging to families selected under IRP scheme by the State Govt. will be 

exempted from the payment of tuition fee by Vice Chancellor on production of 

eligibility certificate from the authority  

Note: Students claiming exemption in the above categories are required to submit 

necessary certificate from the competent authorities along with the admission form. 

7. Students admitted under the category of orphan are fully exempted for paying tuition 

fee development fee and hostel fee. 

8. Tuition fee from students taking less than 9 credits hrs. in a semester after completion 

of the prescribed period of residential requirement will be charged at half the rate of 

the semester. Students taking 9 credits or more are required to pay full tuition fee. All 

other fees will be charged at fully rate. 

Note: students are advised to preserve all fee receipts paid to College with care for 

subsequent reference 

In each class, poor and deserving candidates are offered full free ship to the extent of 

one student  or half free ship to the extent of one student per class. 

▪ Poor students are also given aid from the poor boys fund to meet their expenses 

towards tuition or examination fee or for the purchase of books. 

▪ A limited number of needy students are provided an opportunity to earn a part of 

their cost of living by working in the college workshop and instructional farm and 

other places. 

  

 
 


